

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

NEW HOPE FAMILY SERVICES, INC.,

Plaintiff,

-against-

18-CV-1419

SHEILA J. POOLE,

MAD/TWD

Defendant.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

LETTIA JAMES
Attorney General
State of New York
Attorney for Defendant Sheila J. Poole
The Capitol
Albany, New York 12224

Adrienne J. Kerwin
Assistant Attorney General, of Counsel
Bar Roll No. 105154
Telephone: (518) 776-2608
Fax: (518) 915-7738 (Not for service of papers)

Date: October 8, 2021

Table of Contents

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

 A. Authority to Provide Adoption Services..... 2

 B. Processing of Adoptive Parent Applications..... 4

 C. Matching of Children and Adoptive Parents..... 5

 D. Promulgation of 18 N.Y.C.R.R. § 421.3(d)..... 6

 E. New Hope 7

STANDARD OF REVIEW 8

ARGUMENT..... 8

 POINT I - PLAINTIFF CANNOT ESTABLISH A FREE EXERCISE CLAIM 8

 A. Section 421.3(d) is Neutral 9

 1. The Enactment History of § 421.3(d) Demonstrates the Regulation’s Neutral Purpose. 10

 2. The Examples of Alleged Hostility Contained in the Complaint Do Not Undermine the Evidence of Neutrality. 11

 a. *The Court Has Already Correctly Determined that Three Factors Relied Upon by Plaintiff Do Not Undermine the Regulation’s Neutrality*..... 12

 b. *Alleged Statements Made by OCFS Officials Were Benign and, Therefore, Neutral*. 13

 c. *Domestic Relations Law § 110 is Not Inconsistent with § 421.3(d)*..... 13

 B. Section 421.d(3) is Generally Applicable..... 17

 C. Section 421.3(d) is Rationally Related to the State’s Interests..... 20

 POINT II - PLAINTIFF CANNOT ESTABLISH A COMPELLED SPEECH CLAIM 21

POINT III - PLAINTIFF CANNOT ESTABLISH A FIRST AMENDMENT ASSOCIATION CLAIM.....	30
A. Plaintiff's Expressive Association Claim is Duplicative of its Free Speech Claim.....	31
B. Plaintiff's Right to Expressive Association is Not Implicated.....	31
C. Any Burden on Plaintiff's Right to Expressive Association is Incidental.....	33
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	8
<i>Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wis. Sys. v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2001).....	24
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	30-31, 32, 33
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	8, 9-10, 11
<i>Congregation of Rabbinical College of Tartikov, Inc. v. Vill. Of Pomona</i> , 915 F. Supp. 2d 574 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	8, 21
<i>Dallas v. Stanglin</i> , 490 U.S. 19 (1989).....	32, 34
<i>DeFabio v. E. Hampton Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 658 F. Supp. 2d 461 (E.D.N.Y. 2009).....	31
<i>Employment Div., Dept. of Human Resources of Ore. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	9, 17
<i>Fighting Finest v. Bratton</i> , 95 F. 3d 224 (2d Cir. 1996).....	34
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021)	passim
<i>Gibson v Supt. of New Jersey Dept. of Law & Pub. Safety-Division of State Police</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26829 (D. N.J. Mar. 31, 2009).....	16
<i>Govt. Suppliers Consolidating Serns., Inc. v Bayb</i> , 753 F. Supp. 739 (S.D. Ind. 1990)	16
<i>In re Jacob</i> , 86 N.Y.2d 651 (1995)	22
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Mktg Ass'n</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005).....	24
<i>Kerzner v. Kingly Mfg.</i> , 156 F. 3d 396 (2d Cir. 1998).....	8

<i>Legacy Church, Inc. v. Kunkel</i> , 472 F. Supp. 3d 926 (D. NM 2020).....	19
<i>Lynn v. Intl. Union</i> , 485 U.S. 360 (1988).....	34
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	10, 13, 27
<i>New Hope Family Services, Inc. v. Poole</i> , 387 F. Supp. 3d 194 (N.D.N.Y. 2019)	20
<i>New Hope Family Services, Inc. v. Poole</i> , 966 F. 3d 145 (2d Cir. 2020).....	passim
<i>New Hope Family Services, Inc. v. Poole</i> , 493 F. Supp. 3d 44 (N.D.N.Y. 2020)	passim
<i>Nobrega v Edison Glen Assoc.</i> , 167 N.J. 520, 772 A. 2d 368 (2001)	16
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015).....	27
<i>Resurrection Sch. v. Hertel</i> , 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 25349 (6th Cir. Aug. 23, 2021)	18
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	passim
<i>Roe v. City of Waterbury</i> , 542 F. 3d 31 (2d Cir. 2008).....	8
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	22-23, 33
<i>Tabbaa v. Chertoff</i> , 509 F. 3d 89 (2d Cir. 2007).....	33-34
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	32
<i>Time Warner Cable, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 729 F. 3d 137 (2d Cir. 2013).....	21-22
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	22
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 896 F. 3d 155 (2d Cir. 2018).....	32

Universal City Studios v. Corley,
273 F. 3d 429 (2d Cir. 2001).....21

Wagner v. Swarts,
827 F. Supp. 2d 85 (N.D.N.Y. 2011) 8

Ward v. Polite,
667 F. 3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012) 29, 30

Ward v. Rock Against Racism,
491 U.S. 781 (1989).....21

WTC Families for a Proper Burial, Inc. v. City of New York,
567 F. Supp. 2d 529 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)..... 9

STATE STATUTES

N.Y. Exec. Law
 §503 14
 § 532-e..... 14

N.Y. Dom. Rel. Law
 § 109(4) 2
 § 110 passim
 § 113(1) 23

N.Y. Not-For-Profit Corp. Law
 § 404(b)(1) 7

N.Y. Soc. Serv. Law
 § 20(3)(d) 14
 § 371(10) 2, 7, 12
 § 371(10)(a)..... 2, 7
 § 372-b(3) 14
 § 372-e(2)..... 14
 § 372-e(4)..... 29
 § 373(2) 19
 § 373(7) 5, 19
 § 374(2) 2
 § 378(5) 14
 § 383(2) 23
 § 384 23
 § 409 14
 § 409-a..... 14
 § 460-a..... 2
 § 462(1) 14

STATE REGULATIONS

18 N.Y.C.R.R.
 § 421.3..... 5
 § 421.3(d)..... passim
 § 421.6..... 23
 § 421.11(a)-(f)..... 4
 § 421.13..... 5
 § 421.15(g)..... 5, 25
 § 421.16..... 5, 25
 § 421.16(b)..... 5
 § 421.16(h)..... 12
 § 421.18(c)..... 5, 19
 § 421.18(d)..... 5, 18, 25

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)..... 1, 8
 Local Rule 56.1(a) 1

MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITIES

Edward Alessi et al., *Prejudice Events and Traumatic Stress Among Heterosexuals and Lesbians, Gay Men, and Bisexuals*, 22 J. Aggression, Maltreatment & Trauma 510, 519 (2013)..... 27
 Mark L. Hatzenbuehler et al., *State-Level Policies and Psychiatric Morbidity in LGB Populations*, 99 Am. Pub. Health 2275 (2009) 27
 Ilan Meyer & David Frost, *Minority Stress and the Health of Sexual Minorities*, *Handbook of Psychol. & Sexual Orientation* 252 (Charlotte Patterson & Anthony D’Augelli, eds., 2012)..... 27
 N.Y.S. Register, Nov. 6, 2013, p. 3..... 21
 Julia Raifman et al., *Association of State Laws Permitting Denial of Services to Same-Sex Couples with Mental Distress in Sexual Minority Adults: A Difference-in-Difference-in Difference Analysis*, 75 JAMA Psychiatry 674 (2018) 28
 Sharon S. Rotosky et al., *Marriage Amendments and Psychological Distress in Lesbian, Gay, and Bisexual (LGB) Adults*, 56 J. Counseling Psychol. 56 (2009)..... 28
